
FIFTEENTH INVESTORS GROUP MEETING 

    8-9 NOVEMBER 2022 

 

PARTICIPANTS 
As of Oct 25, 2022 

 

CO-CHAIRS 
 

                                                              IG Chair 
Name: Dr. Lia Tadesse 

Title: Minister of Health  

Organization: Ministry of Health, Ethiopia 

Country: Ethiopia  

Email: lia.tadesse@moh.gov.et  

 

                                                                IG Chair 
Name: Joshua Tabah 

Title: Director General, Health and Nutrition Bureau  

Organization: Global Affairs  

Country: Canada 

Email: Joshua.Tabah@international.gc.ca 

 

COUNTRY REPRESENTATIVES 
 

  Burkina Faso 
                                                              Principal 
Name:  

Title: Minister of Health 

Organization: Ministry of Health 

Country: Burkina Faso 

Email:   

 

   Central African Republic 
Principal 

Name: H.E. Dr. Pierre Somse 

Title: Minister of Health 

Organization: Ministry of Health 

Country: Central African Republic 
Email: psomsep@gmail.com 

Attending IG15 
Principal: H.E. Dr. Pierre Somse 

Alternate: Ms. Chantal Manzibahi 

Additional: Ms. Noelly Dominique-Marcelle  DONON KPAGNAMI NEE DOUMA 
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mailto:Joshua.Tabah@international.gc.c
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Côte d’Ivoire 
Principal 

Name: H.E. M. Pierre Dimba 

Title: Minister of Health 

Organization: Ministry of Health 

Country: Côte d’Ivoire 

Email: pdimba3@gmail.com 

Attending IG15 
Principal:  H.E. M. Pierre Dimba 

Alternate:  Mme. Djeneba Ouattara, Health advisor to the Prime Minister, Cote d’Ivoire 
Representative:  M. Alexandre Guebo, Advisor to the Minister of Health 

 
   Ghana 

                                                           
Name:  H. E. Dr. Kwaku Agyemang-Manu 

Title:  Minister of Health 

Organization:  Ministry of Health 
Country:  Ghana 

Attending IG15 
Principal:  H.E. Dr. Kwaku Agyemang-Manu 

 
   Mozambique 

                                                           
Name:  H. E. Armindo Tiago 

Title:  Minister of Health 

Organization:  Ministry of Health 
Country:  Mozambique 

Attending IG15 
Principal: H. E. Armindo Tiago (tentative) 

 
   Rwanda  

Principal 
Name: H.E. Dr. Daniel Ngamije 

Title: Minister of Health 

Organization: Ministry of Health 

Country: Rwanda 

Email:  dngamije@gov.rw 

Attending IG15 
Representative: Dr. Tharcisse Mpunga Minister of State  

mailto:dngamije@gov.rw
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      Sierra Leone  
 

Name: H.E. Dr. Austin Demby 
Title: Minister 

Organization: Ministry of Health 

Country: Sierra Leone 

Email: austin.demby@gmail.com  

Attending IG15 
Principal: H.E. Dr. Austin Demby  
Alternate:  

   
   Senegal 

                                                           
Name:  H.E. Dr. Marie Khemesse Ngom NDIAYE    

Title:  Minister of Health 

Organization:  Ministry of Health 
Country:  Senegal 

Attending IG15 
Principal: H.E. Dr. Marie Khemesse Ngom NDIAYE (tentative) 

 

CIVIL SOCIETY 
 

Principal Alternate 
Name: Myria Koutsoumpa Name: Maziko Matemba  

Title: Global Health Advocate Title:  

Organization: Wemos Organization: Health and Rights Education 
Program (HREP) 

Country: Netherlands  Country: Malawi 

Email: myria.koutsoumpa@wemos.nl Email: mazikomatemba@gmail.com 

Attending IG 15 
Principal: Myria Koutsoumpa 

Alternate: Maziko Matemba 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:austin.demby@gmail.com
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Principal Alternate 
Name: Amos Mwale Name: TBC 

Title: Executive Director Title:  

Organization: Center for Reproductive Health and 
Education 

Organization:  

Country: Zambia Country:  

Email: amosza@gmail.com Email:  

Attending IG 15 
Principal: Amos Mwale 

 
MULTILATERAL ORGANIZATIONS 

 

Gavi, the Vaccine Alliance 
Principal Alternate 

Name: Anamaria Bejar                Name:  

Title: Director of Public Policy Engagement        Title:  

Organization: Gavi, the Vaccine Alliance Organization:  

Country: Switzerland Country:  

Email: abejar@gavi.org Email:  

Attending IG15 
Representative Benjamin Loevinsohn, Director of Investment, Financing and Sustainability 

 
The Global Fund 

Principal Alternate 
Name: Marijke Wijnroks Name: Severine Calza 

 
Title: Chief of Staff Title: Strategic Partnerships, Health Finance  

 

Organization: Global Fund to Fight AIDS, 
Tuberculosis and Malaria (Global 
Fund) 

Organization: Global Fund to Fight AIDS, 
Tuberculosis and Malaria (Global 

Fund) 

Country: Switzerland Country: Switzerland 

Email: marijke.wijnroks@theglobalfund.or 
g 

Email:  severine.calza@theglobalfund.org 

Attending IG15 
Alternate Severine Calza 

 

 

 

 
 

 

mailto:amosza@gmail.com
mailto:marijke.wijnroks@theglobalfund.org
mailto:marijke.wijnroks@theglobalfund.org
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The World Bank 
Principal Alternate 

Name: Amit Dar Name:  

Title: Regional Director Title:  

Organization: The World Bank Organization:  

Country: USA Country:  

Email: adar@worldbank.org Email:  

 
    
THE PARTNERSHIP FOR MATERNAL NEWBORN AND CHILD HEALTH 
 

Principal Alternate 
Name: Flavia Bustreo Name: Helga Fogstad 

Title: Chair of Governance and 
Nomination Committee 

Title: Executive Director 

Organization: The Partnership for Maternal, 
Newborn & Child Health (PMNCH) 

Organization: PMNCH 

Country: Switzerland Country: Switzerland 

Email: flaviabustreo@gmail.com Email: fogstadh@who.int 

Attending IG15 
Principal:  

Alternate: Helga Fogstad 
Representative: Mohit Pramanik 

  

PRIVATE FOUNDATIONS 
 

The Bill & Melinda Gates Foundation 
Principal Alternate 

Name: Mr. Kieran Daly                Name: Sue Graves 

Title: Director, Global Health Agencies and 
Funds 

Title: Deputy Director, Health Funds and 
Partnerships 

Organization: Bill and Melinda Gates Foundation Organization: Bill and Melinda Gates Foundation 

Country: USA Country: USA 

Email: kieran.daly@gatesfoundation.org Email: Sue.Graves@gatesfoundation.org 

Attending IG15 
Alternate: Sue Graves 

Focal Point: Pamela Rao 

 
 
 

mailto:flaviabustreo@gmail.com
mailto:fogstadh@who.int
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The Buffett Foundation 
Principal Alternate 

Name: Senait Fisseha Name: Dr. Tewodros Bekele 

Title: Director of Global Programs Title: Chief Government Engagement 
Lead 

Organization: Susan Thompson Buffett Foundation Organization: Susan Thompson Buffett 
Foundation 

Country: USA Country: USA 

Email: sfisseha@stbfoundation.org Email:  tbekele@stbfoundation.org 
 

Attending IG15 
 Alternate: Dr. Tewodros Bekele 

  
PRIVATE SECTOR 
 

Principal Alternate 
Name: Caroline Quijada Name: Karoline Myklebust Linde 

Title: Deputy Director Title: CEO 

Organization: Abt Associates Organization: Laerdal Global Health 

Country: USA Country: Norway 

Email: Caroline_Quijada@abtassoc.com Email: Karoline.Linde@laerdal.com 

Attending IG15 
Principal Caroline Quijada  

  

Principal Alternate 
Name: Mary-Ann Etiebet Name: Mark Allen 

Title: Executive Director Title: Director of Strategic Partnerships 

Organization: Merck for Mothers Organization: Merck for Mothers 

Country: USA Country: USA 

Email: mary-ann.etiebet@merck.com Email: Mark.allen1@merck.com 

Attending IG15 
Principal Mary-Ann Etiebet 

 
 

Principal Alternate 
Name: Tore Laerdal Name:  

Title: Chairman Title:  

Organization: Laerdal Global Health Organization:  

Country: Norway Country:  

Email: Tore.Laerdal@laerdal.com Email:  

Attending IG15 
Principal:  Tore Laerdal 

mailto:sfisseha@stbfoundation.org
mailto:%3ctbekele@stbfoundation.org
mailto:Caroline_Quijada@abtassoc.com
mailto:Karoline.Linde@laerdal.com
mailto:mary-ann.etiebet@merck.com
mailto:Mark.allen1@merck.com
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PUBLIC SECTOR FINANCIERS 
 

Canada 
Principal                       Alternate 

Name: Tanya Trevors 
 

Name: Nalini Lachance 

Title: Director, Health and Rights of 
Women and Girls Division  

Title: Senior Analyst 

Organization: Global Affairs Canada Organization: Global Affairs Canada 

Country: Canada Country: Canada 

Email: Tanya.Trevors@international.gc.ca Email: Nalini.Lachance@international.gc.ca 

Attending IG15 
Principal: Tanya Trevors 

 

Denmark 
Principal Alternate 

Name:  Marianne Kress Name:  Simon Feldbæk Peitersen                     

Title:  Ambassador, Director for        
Migration, Stabilization and Fragility 

Title:  Sr Advisor, Health Specialist                    

Organization:  Ministry of Foreign Affairs Organization: Ministry of Foreign Affairs 

Country: Denmark Country: Denmark 

Email:  markre@um.dk  
 

Email:  simpei@um.dk 

 
Germany 

Principal Alternate 
Name: Annette Van Edig Name: Kathrin Oellers 

Title: Head of Division for Population 
Dynamics 

Title:  

Organization: German Federal Ministry for 
Economic Cooperation and 
Development (BMZ)  

Organization: German Federal Ministry for 
Economic Cooperation and 
Development (BMZ)  
 

Country: Germany Country: Germany 

Email: Annette.van-Edig@bmz.bund.de Email: Kathrin.Oellers@bmz.bund.de 

Attending IG15 
Principal: Annette Van Edig 

Representative: Natalia Wiik, Advisor, German Society for International Cooperation – GIZ 

Representative: Ramona Simon, Embassy of Germany, Ghana 

 

mailto:markre@um.dk
mailto:Kathrin.Oellers@bmz.bund.de
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Japan 
Principal Alternate 

Name: Mr. Kentaro Ogata           Name: Mr. Yuto Yanagawa 
 

Title: Deputy Vice Minister of Finance for 
International Affairs 

Title: Special Officer for Global Health 
Development Policy Division 
International Bureau 

Organization: Ministry of Finance Organization: Ministry of Finance 

Country: Japan Country: Japan 

Email:  Email: yanagawa.yuto@mof.go.jp 

Attending IG15 
  

 

JICA 

Principal Alternate 
Name: Mr. Tomoya YOSHIDA 

 
Name: Ms. Maki OZAWA 

Title: Deputy Director General, and Group 
Director for Health Group 2, Human 
Development Department 
 

Title: Director for Health Team 3, Health 
Group 2, Human Development 
Department 
 

Organization: JICA 
 

Organization: JICA 
 

Country: Japan Country: Japan 

Email: Yoshida.Tomoya@jica.go.jp Email: Ozawa.Maki@jica.go.jp 

Attending IG15 
Alternate: Ms. Maki OZAWA 

 
Qatar 

Principal Alternate 
Name: Mr. Ali Al Dabbagh Name: Mr. Fahad Al Dehaimi   

Title: Deputy Director General for Planning Title: Qatar is International Aid Officer 

Organization: Qatar Fund for Development (QFFD) Organization: Qatar Fund for Development (QFFD) 

Country: Qatar Country: Qatar 

Email: a.aldabbagh@qatarfund.org.qa   Email: f.aldehaimi@qatarfund.org.qa 

Attending IG15 
Representative:  Nouf Al Kaabi 

Representative:  Mashael Yousef Muftah 
Representative  Noura Saad Al-Kaabi 
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Netherlands 
Principal Alternate 

Name: Kitty van der Heijden Name: Jennie van de Weerd       

Title: Director General for International 
Cooperation 

Title: Sr. Health Expert 

Organization: Ministry of Foreign Affairs Organization: Ministry of Foreign Affairs 

Country: Netherlands Country: Netherlands 
Email: kitty-vander.heijden@minbuza.nl;  

DGIS@minbuza.nl 
Email: jennie-vande.weerd@minbuza.nl 

Attending IG15 
Alternate:   Jennie van de Weerd       
Representative: Joris Jurriëns, Head, Health and AIDS Division, Social Development Department 

 

Norway 
 

Principal Alternate 
Name: Paul Richard Fife        Name: Ingvar Theo Olsen 

Title: Director, Department of Education 
and Global Health   

Title: Policy Director Global Health 

Organization: Norwegian Agency for 
Development Cooperation 

Organization: Norwegian Agency for 
Development Cooperation 

Country: Norway Country: Norway 

Email: Paul.Richard.Fife@norad.no Email: Ingvar.theo.olsen@norad.no 

Attending IG15 
Principal: Paul Richard Fife        

Alternate: Ingvar Theo Olsen 
 

 

United Kingdom 
Principal Alternate 

Name: Chris Carter 
 

Name: Meena Gandhi 

Title: Head, Human Development 
Department, FCDO 
 

Title: Health Adviser 

Organization: Foreign, Commonwealth and 
Development Office (FCDO)  

Organization: Foreign, Commonwealth and 
Development Office (FCDO) 

Country: United Kingdom Country: United Kingdom 

Email: chris.carter@fcdo.gov.uk Email: meena.gandhi@fcdo.gov.uk 

Attending IG15 
Principal: Chris Carter 

Alternate: Meena Gandhi 

 
 

mailto:kitty-vander.heijden@minbuza.nl
mailto:Ingvar.theo.olsen@norad.no
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United States 
Principal Alternate 

Name: Dr. Atul Gawande Name:  Melissa Jones 

Title: Assistant Administrator,  
Bureau for Global Health   

Title:  Deputy Assistant Administrator 
Bureau for Global Health 

Organization: US Agency for International 
Development (USAID) 

Organization: US Agency for International 
Development (USAID) 

Country: USA Country: USA 

Email: agawande@usaid.gov Email: mejones@usaid.gov 

Attending IG15 
Principal:  Dr. Atul Gawande 

 

UN AGENCIES  

 

UNFPA 
Principal Alternate 

Name: Natalia Kanem Name: Dr. Julitta Onabanjo                           

Title: Executive Director Title: Director, Technical Division 

Organization: UNFPA Organization: UNFPA 

Country: USA Country: USA 

Email: kanem@unfpa.org Email: contact Special Assistant Irem 
Tumer:  tumer@unfpa.org 

                                                      Attending IG15 
Representative Dr. Willibald Zeck, Acting Chief, Sexual and Reproductive Health Branch, UNFPA Technical 

Division 

 
UNICEF 

Principal Alternate 
Name: Dr. Aboubacar Kampo Name: Luwei Pearson      

Title: Director, Health Section Title: Associate Director, Maternal, 
Newborn, Child and Adolescent 
Health 

Organization: UNICEF Organization: UNICEF 
Country: USA Country: USA 

Email: akampo@unicef.org Email: lpearson@unicef.org 

Attending IG15 
Focal Point: Dr. Lakshmi Balaji 

 
 
 
 

mailto:kanem@unfpa.org
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World Health Organization 
Principal Alternate 

Name: Zsuzsanna Jakab Name: Dr Princess Nothemba Simelela   

Title: Deputy Director General   Title: Special Adviser to the Director-
General for Strategic 
Programmatic Priorities 

Organization: WHO Organization: WHO 

Country:  Country:  
Email: jakabz@who.int Email: simelelap@who.int            

Attending IG15 
Focal Point: Dr. Anshu Banerjee 

Representative: Francis Kasolo 

 
 
YOUTH REPRESENTATIVES 
 

Principal Alternate 
Name: Mariama Abdou Gado Name: Kenneth Prudencio  

Title:  Title: Advocacy Officer 

Organization: GFF Youth Coalition Organization: ASAPSU 

Country: Niger Country: Côte d’Ivoire 

Email: gadomariama@gmail.com Email: kprudencio001@gmail.com 

Attending IG15 
Principal: Mariama Abdou Gado 
Alternate Kenneth Prudencio 

 
OBSERVERS 
 

 
Name: Ms. Raveena Chowdbury 
Title: Interim Director, SRHR Health Systems and Safe Abortion 

Organization: Children's Investment Fund Foundation (CIFF) 
Email: RChowdhury@ciff.org 

 

mailto:gadomariama@gmail.com
mailto:kprudencio001@gmail.com
mailto:RChowdhury@ciff.org

